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MEMORANDUM

DATE:  November 22, 2016

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2017-0063-SPH — Appeal Period Expired

The appeal. period for the above-referenced case expired on November
21, 2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return tg/the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

c: Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
(1227 Piney Hill Road)
8th Election District * OFFICE OF
3" Council District
David & Katherine Cox * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Legal Owners * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners * Case No. 2017-0063-SPH
& * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of David & Katherine Cox, legal owners
(“Petitioners”). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (*B.C.Z.R) to approve an addition to a single-family dwelling to be used as an in-law
apartment. David Cox appeared in support of the petition. There were no protestants or interested
citizens in attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations. Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received
from the Department of Planning (DOP) and the Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (DEPS). Neither agency opposed the request.

The subject property is 6.34 acres in size and zoned RC 7. The property is improved with
a single-family dwelling constructed in 1983. Petitioners propose to construct a 1,450 sq. ft. two-
story addition to the existing home. The bottom floor (725 sq. ft.) would be used as an accessory
apartment for Mr. Cox’s in-laws.

Under B.C.Z.R. §400.4.A, I-do not believe a hearing was required in this matter. Even 50,
I will grant the petition for special hearing, and do not believe the proposed apartment would in

any way have a detrimental impact upon the community. Petitioners own a large lot, and their only
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adjoining neighbors indicated in a letter (Petitioners” Ex. 2) they “fully support” the zoning
request. Petitioners have also prepared for filing in the land records the requisite Declaration of
Understanding, which contains all of the information and restrictions pertaining to the use of the
accessory apartment. As such, the petition will be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 21* day of October, 2016 by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve a 725 sq. ft. addition to an existing
single-family dwelling to be used as an accessory (in-law) apartment, be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to and conditioned upon the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon
receipt of this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until 30 days from
the date hereof, during which time an appeal can be filed by any
party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners
would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.

2. Prior to issuance of permits Petitioners must obtain approval from
the Ground Water Management section of DEPS.

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

()5 P

JOHNE. BEVERUNGEN \_J
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
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PE..TION FOR ZONING HEA G(S)
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 1227 Pigey HIl Rd . Meankdon ., MD ilil__ which is presently zoned _ KC 7

Deed References: -~ 17650 ~ 00379 10 Digit Tax Account#_{ 90 000 86 9 2
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) \Nauld oand k«'ﬁr\cri‘n_(

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1.~ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

on addiNon Yo b wwd og an Tnlaw &?MW"(

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

.3 a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):

Dovid _Cox . Katherine Coy
Name- Type or Print i

Name #1 - Type or Print Name #2 — Type or Print
/ i
Signature Signature #1 ignature # 2

1231 Piney Hil Rd Honkion MO

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / AWl HY3 -ad8 -541% 1 corfam 006D
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address SW‘ l.Co M)
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted: \\\\Q =
et~
% il

Name- Type or Print Name — Type or Print N2
eo?’\ /
IR

Signature Signature _. Vo'
o*®
Mailing Address City State Mailing Add@s\@ =i _City) State
/ / / il /
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code e,\l T elephone # Email Address
CASE NUMBER 20 / 7 R 0 OG 3 -> P H Filing Date _@_f}_’ 16 Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer__ - O

REV. 10/4/11
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ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR
1227 PINEY HILL ROAD

Beginning at a point on the southeast side of Piney Hill Road, which is 18 feet wide, at the distance of +/-
680 feet east of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Piney Creek Court, which is 18
feet wide. Being Lot #2, Block A, Section #1 in the subdivision of Richland Estates as recorded in
Baltimore County Plat Book #50, Folio #4, containing 6.34 acres. Located in the 8™ Election District and
the 3" Councilmanic District.

Tl #0063



THE BALTIMORE SUN MEDIA GROUP

501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000

800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 4486126

Sold To:
Katherine Cox - CU00563769

1227 Piney Hill Rd
Monkton,MD 21111-1405

Bill To:
Katherine Cox - CU00563769

1227 Piney Hill Rd
Monkton,MD 21111-1405

Was published in "Jeffersonian”, "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

Sep 29, 2016

The Baltimore Sun Media Group

by S, Weibllinsow

Legal Advertising

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore f
U e et o8 e
property identified herein as follows: " o1C o1 el
Case: # 2017-0063-SPH .

;gg Pritnay Hill Road Wi e 4 ok
C&m ney Hil Road, 680 ft. £/of centeriine of Piney Creek
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s) David & Katherine Cox .

Hearing 1o deterin wogs )

Heari % A
Room 205, Jefferson Build 1
Avenue, 21204. 10

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; f
special accommodations Please istrative
He?gn'g:g Offfl;:e iy .Co’ntact thg Administrative
; I information concerning the File and/or Heari
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887- g
9/288 ber 29 e

26







CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: 7-+8-1¢

RE: Case Number: Zo |7-006 > ’SPH

Petitioner/Developer: D(L,wu(_ brh! KatBore.a. (007(

Date of Hearing/Closing: Ot 20, 2016 loAM

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at ) 2227 bw }-H,QQI

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
. THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
IN MWSUN MD

N BLDG, Towson .21204
E?’?zﬁm@ ME., Roor 205

m“i Piner H:LL )
w

EATHER OR IITHER CONDITIONS
70 CONFIRM HEIRING CALL 887-339!

i T0 W ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
4TS DUE




ARNOLD JABLON

Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Permils,
,Approvals & Inspections

KEVIN KAMENETZ

County Executive

September 23, 2016
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and .
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0063-SPH

1227 Piney Hill Road

SE/s Piney Hill Road, 680 ft. E/of centerline of Piney Creek Court
8t Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: David & Katherine Cox

Special Hearing to determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge should approve an
addition to be used as an in-law apartment.

Hearing: Thursday, October 20, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 2035, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

o

Arnold Jabloy™
Director

AJ:kl
C: Mr. & Mrs. Cox, 1227 Piney Hill Road, Monkton 21111

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 30, 2016.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-837-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, September 29, 2016 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Katherine Cox .- ' 443-238-5918
1227 Piney Hill Road
Monkton, MD 21111

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hoid a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows: :

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0063-SPH

1227 Piney Hill Road

SE/s Piney Hill-‘Road, 680 ft. E/of centerline of Piney Creek Court
8% Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: David & Katherine Cox

Special Hearing to determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge should approve an
addition to be used as an in-law apartment.

Hearing: Thursday, October 20, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 203, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE OFFICE
1227 Piney Hill Road; SE/S Piney Hill Road,
680" E of the ¢/line Piney Creek Court * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
8" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): David & Katherine Cox ¥ HEARINGS FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
” 2017-063-SPH
* * * * * * * * * * * # *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

gﬁﬂﬂfv‘“ ZwﬂMﬂM

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
RECEIVED People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(oot S Yomt

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

SEP 19 2016

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 16" day of September, 2016, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to David & Katherine Cox, 1227 Piney Hill Road, Monkton,
Maryland 21111, Petitioner(s).

gﬁ'&ﬁﬁ? Zwubfﬂmf

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: __ 20({7~0Q063 -SPH

Property Address: _\QQ7] 'P\neq Hil R4,

Property Description: 50u{' lcast* side of Pmcy Hl| RJ ¢ g0
east of Puﬂev C,Ve_al( (t+

Legal Owners (Petitioners): _David _and  Kotherine  Cowx

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: _ KodfeneCox

Company/Firm (if applicable): _

Address: __ \22 1  Pineq  HIW Ra
Monkdsn , “HD__aul

Telephone Number: _ W\G ~-33-3447]

Revised 7/9/2015
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KEVIN KAMENETZ : ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administraiive Officer
Director,Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

October 12, 2016

David & Katherine Cox
1227 Piney Hill Road
Monkton MD 21111 .

RE: Case Number: 2017-0063 SPH, Address: 127 Piney Hill Road
Dear Mr. & Ms. Cox:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on August 31, 2016. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOT]FICATION

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are aftached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any quest1ons please do not hesitate to contact the
~commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, JIr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax.410- 887 3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Larry Hogan, Governor
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator

State i

Admlmstr ation u

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: 4’/12/’5’

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. 207 ~80(=% -3 P
i,.wz,v rad Hean vb‘—?
 David 4+ HaYther wie Cc:x:
1227 ppu_y Nl Q@(L(J

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Smcerely,

/

A

el

/[{/“
Wendy Wolcott, PLA

Acting Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 * Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 * Fax-410-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: September 29, 2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS

Case Number: 17-063 RECEIVED
INFORMATION: CT 07 2016
Property Address: 1227 Piney Hill Road o4
Petitioner: David Cox, Katherine Cox OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARIN
Zoning: RC7,RCS8

Requested Action: Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Zoning Commissioner should approve a 725 sq. ft. addition to be used as an in-law apartment.

A site visit was conducted on September 23, 2016.The petitioner has provided the necessary Declaration
of Understanding and has filed an application for a use permit to construct an accessory apartment located
on the ground floor of the proposed new construction of an addition to the existing home.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned relief provided the provisions of BCZR§
400.4 A and C are met.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Kaylee Justice at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:

é?y-/é-w( A/ ?’Izjf //t’n#) Wh‘l el

Lloyd VKathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Kaylee Justice
David and Katherine Cox
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2017\17-063.docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVED
Inter-Office Correspondence SEP 14

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRA TIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: September 14, 2016
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0063-SPH
Address 1227 Piney Hill Road
(Cox Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 19, 2016.
X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:
1. Ground Water Management must review any proposed building permit for an in-
law apartment addition, especially since the septic system will likely need to be

upgraded to accommodate this.

Reviewer: Dan Esser Date: 9/13/16

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 17-0063-SPH 1227 Piney Hill Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: September 14, 2016
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0063-SPH
Address 1227 Piney Hill Road
(Cox Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 19, 2016.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

1. Ground Water Management must review any proposed building permit for an in-
law apartment addition, especially since the septic system will likely need to be
upgraded to accommodate this.

Reviewer: Dan Esser Date: 9/13/16

C:\Users\jwisnom\A ppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\ XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 17-0063-SPH 1227 Piney Hill Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND  ReCEIVED
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

0CT 19 205

_.______,_.__.-—-——P-é—n-rms'
DEPARTMENT OF
{ NSPECTIONS |

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: S
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

2

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 17-063

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 1227 Piney Hill Road
Petitioner: David Cox, Katherine Cox
Zoning: RC7,RC 8

Requested Action:  Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Zoning Commissioner should approve a 725 sq. ft. addition to be used as an in-law apartment,

A site visit was conducted on September 23, 2016.The petitioner has provided the necessary Declaration
of Understanding and has filed an application for a use permit to construct an accessory apartment located
on the ground floor of the proposed new construction of an addition to the existing home.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned relief provided the provisions of BCZR§
400.4 A and C are met.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Kaylee Justice at 410-887-
3480.

- Prepared by: Division Chief:
Foorec 7 Yenter (ams) tathy Gnlalpsy
¢/ Lloyd T. Moxlfy = Y Kathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Kaylee Justice
David and Katherine Cox
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2017\17-063.docx




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 19, 2016
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 19, 2016
Item No. 2017-0063, 0064, 0065, 0067 and 0069

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN
cc:file

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC09192016.doc



Comment
Received

CASE NO. 2017-§ Z iQ_))“ QEH

CHECKI.IS'T

Department

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comments/

No Comment

(if not received, date e-mail sent

0

9 \ M DEPS
(if not received, date e-mail sent
FIRE DEPARTMENT

q S Z;& PLANNING

(if not received, date e-mail sent

%@

9 \ L\ STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION N() Q\B\\)
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: Q\Z.C\\ |
SIGN POSTING Date: 3& ZE)S l% by ¥ dT NOON

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER

No D
No D

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Search ~ _

Page 1 of |

[ Real Property Data Search { w2)

Guide to searching the database ]

[ Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account [dentifier:

District - 08 Account Number - 1900008542

Owner Information

Owner Name:

COX KATHERINE MAY Use; RESIDENTIAL
COX DAVID WALTER Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 1227 PINEY HILL RD Deed Reference: 137650/ 00379
MONKTON MD 21111-
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 1227 PINEY HILL RD Legal Description: . 6.3445 AC

MONKTON 21111-

RICHLAND ESTATES

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0022 0023 0428 0000 1 A 2 2017 Plat 0050/
Ref: 0004
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1983 1,430 SF 6.3400 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Split Foyer YES SPLIT FOYER SIDING 2 full !
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2014 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Land: 205,300 205,300
Improvements 116,900 116,500
Total: 322,200 322,200 322,200
Preferential Land: 0
Transfer Information
Seller: REESE THOMAS E Date: 06/17/2016 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS I__ENGTH OTHER Deed1: 137650/ 00379 Deed2:
Seller: M KNOTT BUILDERS AND Date: 09/23/1983 Price: $91,500
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /06597/ 00016 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments:  Class 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00| 0.00]

Tax Exempt:

Exempt Class: NONE

Special Tax Recapture:

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 11/20/2012

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

10/13/2016



SDAT: Real Property Search : Page 1 of |

Baltimore County New Search (htt :IIsdft.dat.ma land.qoviRealPrope

District: 08 Account Number: 1 900008542

)
PINEY __ HIL——ROAD

EFIATES ” g"l

P.27

The information shown en this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Presten Street, Baitimore MD 21201,
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DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING (hereinafter referred to as
“Declaration”) is made on this GI‘*’*‘ day of AUQUS"'
20&, by and between David and Katheirine C,JD,X
(hereinafter referred to as the “Declarant”) and the Department of Permits,
Approvals and Inspections (hereinafter referred to as “PAI”).

Recitals

A. The Declarant(s) who is/are also the owner(s) of this property has/have filed an
application for a use permit to construct an accessory apartment located on the
ground floor of the proposed new construction of an addition to the existing home.
The addition will consist of two floors and will be connected to the existing house.
The ground floor of the addition will consist of a self-contained “in-law” suite that
will not have direct access to the existing house. The “in-law” suite will contain a
full kitchen, living room, one bedroom, one full bathroom, and a laundry room.
The second floor of the addition will be connected to the existing house and
include two bedrooms, one full bathroom, and a laundry room.

The property being located at 1227 Piney Hill Rd., Monkton, MD 21111 and is
more particularly described by metes and bounds in Exhibit A (The Property)
attached hereto and made a part hereof. The property is zoned RC7, which is the
particular zone in which the property is located.

B. PAI (or) The Administrative Law Judge has approved the Declaration request to
create an Accessory Apartment complete with dedicated bathing and cooking
facilities, located on this owner-occupied property. The accessory apartment will
be the housing for Tom and Cheryl Reese, father and mother of Katherine
Cox. The other residents of the property are David Cox (owner), Katherine Cox
(owner), Alex Cox (child of owner), Reese Cox (child of owner), and Hailey
Cox (child of owner), all of which will reside in the existing home. The use
permit must be renewed with PAI every two years by filing a renewal on a PAI
approved form, to be dated from the month of the initial approval.

C. As a condition of approval of the Declarant(s) request, Bill No. 49-11 requires
the filing of this Declaration among the Land Records of Baltimore County, to
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provide notice to any future owners, subsequent bona fide purchasers or users of
the Property that no part of any improvements or addition on the Property may be
used for separate living quarters and that all such improvements shall only be used
as a single-family residence, unless otherwise approved by and at the discretion of
PAI.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledge, the Declarant(s) and PAT hereby declare as follows:

1. Any and all improvements now existing or to be constructed on the Property
shall be used only as a single family residence. No such improvements or additions
shall ever be used as a separate living quarter or second residential unit. The
kitchen for the Accessory Apartment will be constructed as part of the Property
and shall be accessory to the principal use of the Property as a single-family
residence. The Accessory Apartment shall house only the immediate family
member(s) listed in this Declaration and it is not to be used as an independent
residential unit, nor is it to be used for compensation, and it shall not be used by
any other person or for any other reason. The use permit and this Declaration are
subject to the order, conditions or restrictions of any required zoning hearing.

2. Once the Accessory Apartment is no longer occupied by the persons named in
this Declaration or if the property is sold, or the use permit has not been renewed
within the 2 year temporary use permit time limit, the use permit shall terminate,
and any proposed changes in occupancy to the Accessory Apartment by the

. property owner or subsequent purchaser shall require a new request for a use

permit.

3. Upon use permit termination.:
A. In the Accessory Apartment in the principal dwelling, use permit
termination requires removal of the second kitchen (range) and the former
Accessory Apartment space to be occupied by the Declarant(s) or
subsequent purchaser.

B. The Declarant(s) upon termination of the use permit will provide written
notification to PAI for the closing of the Department file.



4. The covenants, conditions, and restrictions stated above shall run with and bind
the Property and shall be enforceable by Baltimore County, MD and by the owners
of all or any portion of the Property.

5. Enfor¢ement of the Covenants shall be by proceedings at law or in equity
against any person or persons violating or attempting to violate any of the
covenants, either to restrain the violation or to recover damages.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Declaratlon
under seal on the date first above written.

W V%, “ W

Dec arant

]jecT/ant

flh
fead,l
State of Maryland, County of—‘Ba—lziéefe to wit:

— v‘;r
IHEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3“\ tt“ﬁay of 20_1¢, before the Subscriber,
a Notary Public of State of Maryland, personally appeared

Beid, W (Gw s YaThewms M (oA

The declarant(s) herein, who is/are also the owner(s) of this property, known to me
(or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument, and who acknowledged that he/she/they executed for the
foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, have hereunto.set my hand and Notarial Seal.

My Commission Expires: 13 ) § / )

o A

FRANCESCO ANTONACCI < : .
Notary Public Notary Public
Harford County
Maryland
My Commission Expires Dec. 08, 2019




Exhibit A

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 2 in Block A as shown on the
Plat entitled, “Section One, Richland Estates,” which Plat is recorded among the
Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book EHK, Jr.-No.50, folio 4. The
improvements thereon being known as No. 1227 Piney Hill Road.

BEING THE SAME property which by Deed June 3, 2016 and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber JLE, Jr. No. 37650, Page 0379 was
granted and conveyed by Thomas E. Reese and Cheryl J. Reese, his wife, unto
David W. Cox and Katherine M. Cox, his wife the Grantors herein.



The Declaration of Understanding for the Accessory Apartment at:

Address of property

is approved:

Amold Jablon, Director-PAI Date

Rev. 11/29/12
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October 10, 2016

To whom it may concern,

1 am writing this letter on behalf of Dave and Katie for their request to have an addition built onto their
property on Piney Hill Rd. as we have been neighbors for over twenty years. We are their immediate
neighbors at 1225 Piney Hill Rd., Kelly and Ric Evans, and have absolutely no ohjection what so ever for
this addition to be built. We fully support their effort and would help in any way possible. Please feel
free to contact us: Kelly — 410 343-3653 or contact Ric at 410 456-9426,

Sincerely yours,

p@‘gﬁn one@N@Z
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DAVID & KATIE COX
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il N, i
SECOND FLOOR CEILING ( W/ AN v/ h } 0\
_/\ ) R38 BATT INSULATION A L E - \
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3-2x10 (RHDR 3) Over Windows - g MSTR BATH NEW MSTR BDRM #2 | | ——ENSTNG 2x4 WALL \
5 oz G : o || b new 2w wa mavne 5 ‘l\
& R-21 Extr, Wall o= A B (| Mauie FROGRNG . o
Insul.(Typ) J - 5 3046 i (SEE SPECFICATIONS PAGE 5) \
= } | EXISTIG HOUSE 2x4 FRAMNG z
~— SOUND PROCF BETWEEN FLOORS ! W AP TR CNGERAEIE | 1 .
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e 107 /87 & ;@1 ] T T T 1 51\
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2. Provide 5/8" drywall first floor ceiling
3. Foam all ceiling electrical fixture Boxes & outlets

.
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#5 Rebar & Vert Tie-in Su Bars 6" OC (Typ)

Size and reinforcement of all concrete footings, pads & piers, and foundation walls must
be verified to insure compliance with local codes and local site and soil conditions.
(Note: Soil bearing has been assumed to have a minimum capacity of 2500 P.S.F.)
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